

No. 13-1280

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS G. DAVIS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Office of the Chief Counsel	Office of the Gen. Counsel
ISRAEL GOLDOWITZ	JUDITH R. STARR
<i>Chief Counsel</i>	<i>General Counsel</i>
CHARLES L. FINKE	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>Deputy Chief Counsel</i>	PHILIP R. HERTZ
JAMES J. ARMBRUSTER	<i>Deputy General Counsel</i>
PAULA J. CONNELLY	KENNETH J. COOPER
GARTH D. WILSON	<i>Asst. General Counsel</i>
JOSEPH M. KRETTEK	KIMBERLY J. DUPLECHAIN
<i>Asst. Chief Counsels</i>	<i>Attorney</i>

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION
1200 K Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 326-4400, ext. 3083
E-mail: starr.judith@pbgc.gov

June 2, 2014

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS
PRESENTED i

OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A WRIT
OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Statutory and Factual Background..... 2

 B. Procedural History..... 5

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 8

 I. There is no conflict among the
 circuits..... 8

 II. The petition presents no important
 question of federal law that should
 be settled by this Court. 12

 III. A “flawed” court of appeals decision
 presents no grounds for certiorari. .. 14

 IV. The Pilots’ misleading accusations
 about PBGC provide no basis for
 review..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 21

APPENDIX A: 29 C.F.R. § 4044.13 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 696 F.3d 1174 (Fed. Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1997 (2013)	8, 9
<i>Boehner v. Anderson</i> , 30 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	8, 9
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	6, 11
<i>Davis v. PBGC</i> , 734 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	1
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable School Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009)	11
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	11
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	15
<i>In re Braniff Airways, Inc.</i> , 729 F.2d 315 (5th Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Martin v. Blessing</i> , 134 S. Ct. 402 (2013)	15
<i>McDonald v. Braniff Airways, Inc.</i> , 37 B.R. 922 (N.D. Tex. 1983).....	10
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989)	3
<i>Nachman Corp. v. PBGC</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980)	19
<i>NCAA v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999)	11
<i>PBGC v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	2, 6, 13

<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012)	11
--	----

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 415(b)	7
29 U.S.C. §§ 1301-1461	2
29 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(2)	19
29 U.S.C. §§ 1303(f)(1)-(2)	9
29 U.S.C. § 1322(a)	2, 19
29 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(1)	17
29 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(3)	3
29 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(7)	17
29 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(8)	17
29 U.S.C. § 1341(c)(2)(B)	19
29 U.S.C. § 1342(a)	19
29 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(1)	2
29 U.S.C. § 1342(c)	19
29 U.S.C. § 1342(d)(3)	13
29 U.S.C. § 1344(a)	3
29 U.S.C. § 1344(a)(1)	3
29 U.S.C. § 1344(a)(2)	3
29 U.S.C. § 1344(a)(3)	1, <i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1344(a)(4)	4
29 U.S.C. § 1344(a)(5)	4
29 U.S.C. § 1344(a)(6)	4
29 U.S.C. § 1344(b)(2)	3, 4, 20

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 2618.13(b)(5) (1982)	10
29 C.F.R. § 4001.2	4
29 C.F.R. § 4003.21	5
29 C.F.R. § 4022.22	3

29 C.F.R. § 4022.23	3
29 C.F.R. § 4044.10(e)	3, 4, 20
29 C.F.R. § 4044.13(b)(1).....	16
29 C.F.R. § 4044.13(b)(1)(ii)	16
29 C.F.R. § 4044.13(b)(2).....	16
29 C.F.R. § 4044.13(b)(3).....	15, 16
29 C.F.R. § 4044.13(b)(3)(i)	7, 14, 15
29 C.F.R. § 4044.13(b)(5).....	10
46 Fed. Reg. 9480 (Jan. 28, 1981).....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

PBGC 2013 Annual Report	18
Pension Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-280, 120 Stat. 780 (2006)	17
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	15
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	9
U.S. Const. amend. XXVII	9
